GameStop Corp. Form 8-K October 29, 2014

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 28, 2014

GameStop Corp.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 1-32637 20-2733559

(State or Other Jurisdiction (Commission (I.R.S. Employer of Incorporation or Organization) File Number) Identification No.)

625 Westport Parkway Grapevine, TX 76051 (817) 424-2000

(Address, Including Zip Code, and Telephone Number, Including Area Code, of Registrant's Principal Executive Offices)

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17CFR 240.14a-12)

Edgar Filing: GameStop Corp. - Form 8-K

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

2

Edgar Filing: GameStop Corp. - Form 8-K

Item 1.02. Termination of a Material Definitive Agreement.

On October 28, 2014, that certain Rights Agreement (the "Rights Agreement"), dated as of June 27, 2005, between the Company and The Bank of New York, expired according to its terms. As a result, all of the Rights distributed to holders of the Company's common stock pursuant to the Rights Agreement have expired.

Item 3.03. Material Modification to Rights of Security Holders.

The information set forth under Item 1.02 is incorporated herein by reference.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: October 28, 2014 GameStop Corp.

By: /s/ Robert A. Lloyd

Name: Robert A. Lloyd

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer